
Donegal Motor Club
Knockalla Hillclimb

Round 14 of The Naylor Engineering Hillclimb & Sprint Championship
Sunday 3rd September 2017

Overall Results
No. Name Class Best TimePos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Run 4 Run 5 Run 6

2    Rory Stephens                                     71  48.73  45.27     45.43  45.27 
186  Gary Egan                                         62  46.09 N.T.R    46.17   46.09 
331  John Donnelly                                     63  47.26  47.39    46.09  48.61  46.09 
86   Billy White                                       64  46.93  59.79    47.08  46.62  46.62 
47   Geard O'Connell                                   3B5  51.14  49.97  51.85  51.08  49.21  48.05  48.05 
111  Gary Cunningham                                   3C6  48.29 FAIL  52.82     48.29 
19   Robert Dwane                                      3A7  51.35  50.67   49.83  48.44   48.44 
120  Seamus Morris                                     108  50.65  50.85  52.90  50.54  48.87  48.49  48.49 
833  Brendan McDaid                                    179  52.73  53.58  53.05  51.73  49.46  48.85  48.85 
71   Vincent Deery                                     3C10  51.19 N.T.R  53.31  50.89  49.52  49.66  49.52 
147  Thomas Corey                                      611  51.27  53.66    49.72  54.51  49.72 
32   Christopher Houston                               612  52.51  50.68    49.82  53.83  49.82 
330  Ben O'Brien                                       3B13  51.49  50.56  52.04  51.05  50.03  49.99  49.99 
807  JP Logue                                          1414  51.74  51.02  51.69  50.76  50.12  51.39  50.12 
823  John Dolan                                        1615  59.73  50.99  51.13  50.52    50.52 
810  Wesley Patterson                                  1716  50.67  50.59      50.59 
822  Seamus McDaid                                     1617  54.17  54.23  50.95  50.66  50.71 N.T.R  50.66 
819  Roy Baldrick                                      1618  53.35  53.21  52.86  51.60  51.06  50.81  50.81 
23   Brendan Keane                                     3B19  51.99  50.86  51.57  51.88  52.58   50.86 
815  Paul Hamill                                       3B20  53.92 N.T.R  54.01  52.25  51.63  50.99  50.99 
40   Dara Fay                                          1A21  53.20  52.21  53.41  52.98  51.07  52.57  51.07 
824  Mickey Peoples                                    1622  52.64  51.16  51.26  51.98    51.16 
777  Tommy Gardiner                                    223  52.64  52.40  52.78  52.50  52.56  51.45  51.45 
41   Alan Roddy                                        1424  52.51  54.55  53.58  52.26  52.12  51.81  51.81 
806  James Logue                                       1425  52.83  53.19  53.72  52.24  51.83  53.47  51.83 
361  Martin Flanagan                                   1026  52.23  54.92      52.23 
820  Sean Heraghty                                     1427  53.56  53.57  54.18  53.96  53.88  52.65  52.65 
834  James McDaid                                      1528  61.34  56.05  55.40  54.37  54.01  53.21  53.21 
26   John Farrell                                      429  54.13  53.79      53.79 
829  Shane Carr                                        1330  55.21  55.14  55.51  54.39  54.16  54.49  54.16 
812  Adrian Rankin                                     1431  56.44  56.39  56.13  55.26  54.41  58.68  54.41 
835  Andrew Hegarty                                    1432  56.86  56.27  56.93  55.96  54.65  55.38  54.65 
811  David Hunt                                        1433  54.66  55.74  56.51  54.83    54.66 
363  Mick Walsh                                        3B34  55.17  54.80      54.80 
821  Roy Coulter                                       3A35  57.30  57.09  57.89  56.86   56.52  56.52 
133  Eoin Gannon                                       436  59.67  59.02  59.37  57.21  56.61  57.05  56.61 
11   Mick O'Shea                                       437  60.70  56.86      56.86 
828  Ciaran Carr                                       1338  57.77  60.87  64.41  59.19  59.97  58.20  57.77 
803  Brendan Friel                                     1139  59.90  59.45  59.42  58.89  58.33  58.77  58.33 
105  Seamus Anderson                                   1A40  60.23  59.50  60.37  59.14    59.14 
814  Harry Brown                                       1341  59.61  61.16      59.61 
151  Damien Walsh                                      1B42  60.21  59.95      59.95 
313  PJ Gannon                                         443  62.39  60.76  62.95     60.76 
15   Alan Tully                                        1B44  63.52  60.93      60.93 
826  Hugh Gibbons                                      1745  77.31  64.00  63.17  62.99  61.03  61.61  61.03 
141  Andrew Purser                                     1A46  64.13  62.31  63.50  62.44    62.31 
830  Shaun Carr                                        1447  62.84  63.88  64.45 N.T.R  64.24  63.74  62.84 
68   Danny Herlihy                                     1B48  63.06       63.06 
69   Emmet Dunne                                       3A49  64.78       64.78 
402  Sean Murray                                       450  71.03  74.89    70.17   70.17 
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6    Edmund Cassidy                                    451  76.12  72.86      72.86 
87   Ken McAvoy                                        452  74.50  74.70      74.50 

Class 1A Bantam Saloon Class
Class Record - Ray Cummingham - 47.49 secs - Mini - 2012

No. Name Car Best TimePos Best Practice Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Run 4 Run 5 Run 6

40   Dara Fay                                          Suzuki Swift                       1  54.19  53.20  52.21  53.41  52.98  51.07  52.57  51.07 
105  Seamus Anderson                                   Ford Anglia 105 E                  2  66.00  60.23  59.50  60.37  59.14    59.14 
141  Andrew Purser                                     Peugeot 205                        3  65.42  64.13  62.31  63.50  62.44    62.31 

Class 1B Cento Challenge Class
Class Record - Aiden Courtney - 55.60 secs - Fiat Cinquecento - 2015

No. Name Car Best TimePos Best Practice Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Run 4 Run 5 Run 6

151  Damien Walsh                                      Fiat Cento                         1  63.40  60.21  59.95      59.95 
15   Alan Tully                                        Fiat Cinquecento                   2  67.43  63.52  60.93      60.93 
68   Danny Herlihy                                     Fiat Cinquecento                   3  65.25  63.06       63.06 

Class 2 1600 Saloon Class
Class Record - Declan Cundelan - 47.82 secs -  Ford Escort  - 2012

No. Name Car Best TimePos Best Practice Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Run 4 Run 5 Run 6

777  Tommy Gardiner                                    Honda EG Civic                     1  59.67  52.64  52.40  52.78  52.50  52.56  51.45  51.45 

Class 3A Super Saloon Class
Class Record - Simon McKinley - 42.22 secs - Radical - 2008

No. Name Car Best TimePos Best Practice Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Run 4 Run 5 Run 6

19   Robert Dwane                                      Mini Fallon                        1  57.18  51.35  50.67   49.83  48.44   48.44 
821  Roy Coulter                                       Peugeot 205                        2  62.68  57.30  57.09  57.89  56.86   56.52  56.52 
69   Emmet Dunne                                       Mazda MX5                          3  68.51  64.78       64.78 

Class 3B Ultimate Saloon Class.
Class Record - Rory Stephens - 40.67 secs - Radical SR3 - 2013

No. Name Car Best TimePos Best Practice Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Run 4 Run 5 Run 6

47   Geard O'Connell                                   Escort Mk2                         1  53.56  51.14  49.97  51.85  51.08  49.21  48.05  48.05 
330  Ben O'Brien                                       BMW M3                             2  52.77  51.49  50.56  52.04  51.05  50.03  49.99  49.99 
23   Brendan Keane                                     Westfield SEI W                    3  59.56  51.99  50.86  51.57  51.88  52.58   50.86 
815  Paul Hamill                                       Tiger Suzuki                       4  56.43  53.92 N.T.R  54.01  52.25  51.63  50.99  50.99 
363  Mick Walsh                                        SHP RT 2000                        5  59.23  55.17  54.80      54.80 

Class 3C Sportscar Class
Class Record - Gary Cunningham - 44.70 secs - GT - 2017

No. Name Car Best TimePos Best Practice Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Run 4 Run 5 Run 6

111  Gary Cunningham                                   GT                                 1  52.70  48.29 FAIL  52.82     48.29 
71   Vincent Deery                                     Lotus Exige                        2  62.02  51.19 N.T.R  53.31  50.89  49.52  49.66  49.52 

Class 4 Historics Class  Classic cars as per HRCA regulations
Class Record - Alan Kessie - 48.00 secs - Gryphon C73 - 2011

No. Name Car FactorPos Best Practice Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Run 4 Run 5 Run 6

133  Eoin Gannon                                       Mini Cooper S                      1  38.49 65.33  59.67  59.02  59.37  57.21  56.61  57.05 
26   John Farrell                                      Ford Escort RS                     2  40.34 56.61  54.13  53.79      
11   Mick O'Shea                                       MG B                               3  40.93 70.17  60.70  56.86      
313  PJ Gannon                                         Mini Cooper S                      4  41.31 68.10  62.39  60.76  62.95     
402  Sean Murray                                       Lotus Elan +2 S                    5  42.80 78.89  71.03  74.89    70.17   
6    Edmund Cassidy                                    Iona Special                       6  42.98 82.71  76.12  72.86      
87   Ken McAvoy                                        Riley                              7  74.50 78.50  74.50  74.70      
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Class 6 Super single-seater Class  Single seaters up to 2100cc 8 valve   1650cc 16 valve
Class Record - Joe Courtney - 39.10 secs - OMS - 2012

No. Name Car Best TimePos Best Practice Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Run 4 Run 5 Run 6

186  Gary Egan                                         Formula Renault                    1  48.07  46.09 N.T.R    46.17   46.09 
331  John Donnelly                                     Reynard SF80                       2  55.92  47.26  47.39    46.09  48.61  46.09 
86   Billy White                                       Formula Renault                    3  48.03  46.93  59.79    47.08  46.62  46.62 
147  Thomas Corey                                      OSM Hornet                         4  60.83  51.27  53.66    49.72  54.51  49.72 
32   Christopher Houston                               OMS CF08                           5  60.48  52.51  50.68    49.82  53.83  49.82 

Class 7 Libre Class  Single seaters over  2100cc 8 valve  1650cc 16 valve
Class Record - Sylvie Mullins - 37.55 secs - Gould GR - 2012

No. Name Car Best TimePos Best Practice Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Run 4 Run 5 Run 6

2    Rory Stephens                                     Radical SR8                        1  59.28  48.73  45.27     45.43  45.27 

Class 10 Unlimited Rally Class  Rally cars over 2100cc 16 valve. Rally cars over 3000cc 8 valve
Class Record - Martin Flanagan - 48.95 secs - BMW M3 - 2017

No. Name Car Best TimePos Best Practice Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Run 4 Run 5 Run 6

120  Seamus Morris                                     Darrian GTR                        1  57.39  50.65  50.85  52.90  50.54  48.87  48.49  48.49 
361  Martin Flanagan                                   BMW M3                             2  56.40  52.23  54.92      52.23 

Class 11 Clubman Rally Cars up to 1450cc 8 valve
Class Record -  Paul Reid -  47.76 sec - Toyota Corolla - 2006

No. Name Car Best TimePos Best Practice Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Run 4 Run 5 Run 6

803  Brendan Friel                                     Nissan Micra                       1  64.67  59.90  59.45  59.42  58.89  58.33  58.77  58.33 

Class 13 Clubman Rally Cars 1451cc up to 1650cc 8 valve
Class Record -  Garrett McMonagle - 50.73 sec - Honda Civic - 2012

No. Name Car Best TimePos Best Practice Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Run 4 Run 5 Run 6

829  Shane Carr                                        Vauxhal Nova                       1  57.02  55.21  55.14  55.51  54.39  54.16  54.49  54.16 
828  Ciaran Carr                                       Vauxhal Corsa                      2  57.80  57.77  60.87  64.41  59.19  59.97  58.20  57.77 
814  Harry Brown                                       Hillman Avenger                    3  64.29  59.61  61.16      59.61 

Class 14 Clubman Rally Cars 1451cc up to 1650cc 16 valve
Class Record -  Paul Reid - 47.19 sec - Starlet - 2013

No. Name Car Best TimePos Best Practice Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Run 4 Run 5 Run 6

807  JP Logue                                          Honda Civic                        1  53.00  51.74  51.02  51.69  50.76  50.12  51.39  50.12 
41   Alan Roddy                                        Citroen Saxo                       2  55.57  52.51  54.55  53.58  52.26  52.12  51.81  51.81 
806  James Logue                                       Honda Civic                        3  54.94  52.83  53.19  53.72  52.24  51.83  53.47  51.83 
820  Sean Heraghty                                     Toyota Corolla                     4  57.26  53.56  53.57  54.18  53.96  53.88  52.65  52.65 
812  Adrian Rankin                                     Toyota Corolla                     5  60.91  56.44  56.39  56.13  55.26  54.41  58.68  54.41 
835  Andrew Hegarty                                    Escort Mk2                         6  69.26  56.86  56.27  56.93  55.96  54.65  55.38  54.65 
811  David Hunt                                        Citroen Saxo                       7  56.48  54.66  55.74  56.51  54.83    54.66 
830  Shaun Carr                                        Toyota Corolla                     8  66.87  62.84  63.88  64.45 N.T.R  64.24  63.74  62.84 

Class 15 Clubman Rally Cars 1651cc up to 2100cc 8 valve
Class Record - Ivan Stewart - 47.57 secs - Mitsubishi Lancer - 2017

No. Name Car Best TimePos Best Practice Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Run 4 Run 5 Run 6

834  James McDaid                                      Escort Mk2                         1  65.60  61.34  56.05  55.40  54.37  54.01  53.21  53.21 
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Class 16 Clubman Rally Cars 1651cc up to 2100cc 16 valve
Class Record - Willie McFadden - 45.80 secs - Ford Escort - 2015

No. Name Car Best TimePos Best Practice Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Run 4 Run 5 Run 6

823  John Dolan                                        Ford Escort MKII                   1  55.09  59.73  50.99  51.13  50.52    50.52 
822  Seamus McDaid                                     Ford Escort MKII                   2  61.23  54.17  54.23  50.95  50.66  50.71 N.T.R  50.66 
819  Roy Baldrick                                      Sunbeam                            3  58.62  53.35  53.21  52.86  51.60  51.06  50.81  50.81 
824  Mickey Peoples                                    Ford Escort MKII                   4  53.72  52.64  51.16  51.26  51.98    51.16 

Class 17 Clubman Rally Cars 2101 cc up to 3500cc
Class Record - Wesley Patterson - 44.58 secs - Ford Escort - 2014

No. Name Car Best TimePos Best Practice Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Run 4 Run 5 Run 6

833  Brendan McDaid                                    Escort Mk2                         1  56.44  52.73  53.58  53.05  51.73  49.46  48.85  48.85 
810  Wesley Patterson                                  Ford Escort MK2                    2 No Run  50.67  50.59      50.59 
826  Hugh Gibbons                                      Ford Esort MKI                     3  70.44  77.31  64.00  63.17  62.99  61.03  61.61  61.03 
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